	3rd	Rev.	SHEET	NO	2
CANCELLING_	•				2

P. S. C. OF KY, ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE S	SCHEDULE	R·		
				•
		Residential	Rate	

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

Available for single-phase residential service for lighting, heating, cooking, refrigeration, household appliances and other domestic purposes, subject to the special terms and conditions set forth on Sheet Nos. 25 and 26 of this Tariff.

Rate:

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:

\$1.45 net per meter per month.

Prompt Payment Provision:

The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from date.

Applicability of Rules:

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated in this Tariff.

(10/78

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUG 1 1977

MCC
ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE	Jμly 25, 1977 _Δ	DATE EFFECTIVE	July 20, 1977
DA 12 01 10001	BA Sommile		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ISSUED BY	B. Hudson Milner	President I	ouisville, Kentucky
100000 0	NAME	TITLE	ADDRESS
		7.0 · C 17	Na 6722 John J 7/19/7

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

Ι

	3rd	Rev.	SHEET	NO	3
CANCELLING_					

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STAN	VDAR	D R	IDER

Special Rate for Residential Electric Space Heating Service

Applicable:

To Residential Rate R.

Availability:

During the eight monthly billing periods from October through May of the following year, a special rate of 1.77¢ per kilowatt-hour will be applicable to that portion of Residential Rate R consumption in excess of 600 kilowatt-hours per month to any residential customer who has permanently installed and in regular use during the heating season an approved type of electric space heating installation, wired for service at 208 volts or higher, and designed and used as the primary and predominating source of his household space heating requirements. The eight monthly billing periods referred to above shall start with the monthly period covered by the regular October meter reading and shall end with the period covered by the regular meter reading in May of the succeeding year.

In the case of multiple dwelling units served through a single meter under Residential Rate R, the special rate of 1.77¢ per kilowatt-hour herein provided for shall apply only to that portion of total monthly consumption in excess of 600 kilowatt-hours multiplied by the number of individual family units thus served.

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff.

Special Conditions:

Service under this rider is subject to Company's inspection for the purpose of establishing eligibility of Customer's heating installation for service hereunder.

C10/78

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
AUG 1 1977

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE July 25, 1977

DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977

B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

		3rd Rev.	SHEET NO	4
	CANCELLING	2nd Rev.	_SHEET NO	4
		P	. S., C. OF KY.	ELECTRIC NO. 3
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE	WH			
	Water Heating Rate	· <u>-</u>		
Applicable: In all territory served.				
Availability - RESTRICTED: Available to residential an automatic storage electric with electric service for o terms and conditions herein to be available only to cus 1974, and will not be avail	water heaters of ap ther purposes at th specified. This r tomers that were se	proved type same locate scheductured here	pe, in con cation, un ale will c under on A	junction der the ontinue ugust 20,
Rate: 1.85¢ net per kilowatt-hour.				
Fuel Clause: The monthly amount computed creased or decreased in acc Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff	ordance with the Fu			
Minimum Bill: \$1.21 net per month per hea	ter.			
Prompt Payment Provision: The monthly bill will be re minimum bills when applicab which amount will be deduct date.	le) plus an amount	equivalen paid with	t to 5% th	ereof,
Special Terms and Conditions: 1. To be eligible for serv to the specifications herei conform to these specificat to other electric service a	ice under this rate n set forth. Any v ions will be billed	e, water he water heat d under the	er which d	loes not
2. Approved water heaters having a tank size not less two 240-volt non-inductive thermostat. Two element he element can be in operation	than 30 gallons, e heating elements, e aters shall be so	equipped w each MMMr confected	ith Cither 81111.ea gywa	one or One
3. The water heater shall separate meter over a speci metallic cable with no serv	be served at 240 vo al circuit run in o rice outlets in the	olts (nomi conduit of circuit of	nal) throu MERING VIII TON THE	igh a flexible leater

I

Ι

DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977 DATE OF ISSUE Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky ISSUED BY_ Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

		Rev.	_SHEET	NO	6
CANCELLING	2nd	Rev.	_SHEET	NO	6

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

GS STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

General Service Rate

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

Available to any customer for alternating current service, single-phase or three-phase, for lighting, power, and other general usage, measured and delivered at one of Company's standard distribution voltages. Service taken through each meter will be billed separately. If customer desires to take lighting service through a three-phase meter, he shall furnish and maintain any transformation or voltage regulatory equipment required for such lighting service.

Rate:

First 100 kilowatt-hours per month...... 5.76¢ net per kwh 700 kilowatt-hours per month..... 4.25c net per kwh Next 1200 kilowatt-hours per month..... 3.44c net per kwh Next Excess over 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month..... 2.89¢ net per kwh

Primary Service Discount:

A discount of 5% will be allowed on the monthly amount computed in accordance with the above charges when the customer takes service at distribution or transmission line voltage of 2300 volts or higher, and furnishes, installs, and maintains complete substation structure and all equipment necessary to take service at the voltage available at the point of connection.

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed in accordance with the provision specified above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. -10/78

Minimum Bill:

ISSUED BY_

The minimum bill for single-phase service shall be \$1.75 net per meter per month, except where a single-phase service is installed especially to provide power for the operation of an electric welder, in which case the minimum bill applicable to three-phase service will apply.

The minimum bill for three-phase service shall be \$405 het for meter per month. Provided, however, in unusual circumstanc 學學概念字子學與過程學學學學 hour usage is less than 1000 times the kilowatts of capacity required, Company may charge a minimum bill of not more than 40¢ met per month per horsepower of connected power load ("power" being defined as any usage other than lighting). MCK

ENGINEERING DIVISION

July 20, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE_ DATE OF ISSUE B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

T

Ι

T

·	3rd	Rev.	SHEET	NO.	8
CANCELLING_	2nd	Rev.	SHEET	NO.	8

P	S. C.	OF	KY.	ELEC	TRIC	NO.	3

SM	ΔNTD	ΔRD	RITTER	

Special Rate for Non-Residential Electric Space Heating Service - Rate GS

Applicable:

To General Service Rate GS.

Availability:

The special rate set forth in this rider shall be available during the eight monthly billing periods from October through May (hereinafter called "heating season") to customers regularly taking electric service under Rate GS. Such special rate shall apply to separately metered service to electric space heating equipment installed and operated in accordance with the terms and conditions herein set forth.

Rate:

For all consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating season the rate shall be 1.77¢ net per kilowatt-hour. This special rate shall be subject to the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt Payment Provision as are embodied in Rate GS. During the four non-heating season months any electric usage recorded on the separate space heating meter shall be combined with metered usage for other purposes at the same location and be billed at Rate GS.

Minimum Bill:

\$4.40 net per month for each month of the "heating season." This minimum charge is in addition to the regular monthly minimum of Rate GS to which this rider applies.

Special Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Service under this rider is available only upon written application and subject to Company's inspection for the purpose of establishing eligibility of customer's heating installation for service hereunder. All electrical equipment and wiring, including provision for the installation of Company's meters, shall be subject to the approval of the Company.
- 2. The design, type, and manner of operation of customer's space heating installation served hereunder must be acceptable to Company. The heating equipment shall be of approved type, designed and used as the primary and predominating source of heat during the full heating season for a building or an enclosed and well-defined section of a building. Under no circumstances will this rider apply to an electric heating installation used as a supplement to some other form of space heating. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
- 3. The heating equipment served hereunder shall be supplied with electrical energy through one or more special circuits so designed and constructed that no other electricity consuming devices may be connected thereto.

 Provided, however, that when air cooling or air circulating editionent is ENGINERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE July 25, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977

ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

Ι

3rd	Rev.	SHEET NO	10
CANCELLING 2nd	Rev.	SHEET NO	10

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE	DC	
		•
	Direct Current Power Rate	

Applicable:

In the City of Louisville, Kentucky (See Availability)

Availability - RESTRICTED:

Available for direct current power service at nominally 550 volts to existing users of such service located within a limited area of the central business section of the City of Louisville. This service is in process of elimination and is not available for new connections or for any increase in capacity of existing direct current loads.

Rate:		
First	500 kilowatt-hours per month 6.0c	net per kwh
${ t Next}$	500 kilowatt-hours per month	net per kwh
\mathtt{Next}	1000 kilowatt-hours per month 4.3c	net per kwh
Excess	over 2000 kilowatt-hours per month 3.7¢	net per kwh

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:

\$1.76 net per month per horsepower of customer's total connected direct current load but in no case less than \$5.95 net per month. Horsepower of apparatus will be based on manufacturer's rating.

Prompt Payment Provision:

The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from date.

Applicability of Rules:

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated in this Tariff.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(10/78

AUG 1 1977

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE	Ји1у 25, 1977 _л	DATE EFFECTIVE	July 20, 1977
ISSUED BY	B. Hudson Milner	President I	Couisville, Kentucky
	NAME	TITLE	ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

Ι

Τ

-1-

_____1st Rev. ____sheet NO. ____11
CANCELLING Original ____sheet NO. ____11

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

OL

Outdoor Lighting Service

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

To any customer who can be served in accordance with the special terms and conditions set forth herein and who is willing to contract for service in accordance with such special terms and conditions.

Character of Service:

This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to outdoor equipment for the illumination of streets, driveways, yards, lots and other outdoor areas. Company will provide, own and maintain the lighting equipment, as hereinafter described, and will furnish the electrical energy to operate such equipment. Service under this rate will be available on an automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year, and only to the types of lighting units specified herein.

Rates: Mercury Vapor 100 watt	Rate Per Light Per Month \$ 4.00
175 watt	4.50
250 watt	5 . 75
400 watt	6.75
1000 watt	13.00
400 watt flood light	7.00
1000 watt flood light	13.00 (10/78
High Pressure Sodium Vapor 250 watt	7.55
400 watt	8. POTECKED
400 watt flood light	8.50 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Incandescent 300 watt (Modified GE Form 79AD fixtures)* 300 watt (GE Form 45 or equivalent)*	4.25 4.75 EN MEERING DIVISION

* Restricted to those units in service on 2-20-76.

DATE OF ISSUE January 30, 1976, DATE EFFECTIVE February 20, 1976

ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner

President

TITLE

Louisville, Kentucky

ADDRESS

Τ

N

	16th	Rev.	_SHEET	NO	12
CANCELLING		Rev.			12

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA
Purchased Gas Adjustment
Applicable to: All gas rate schedules. Purchased Gas Adjustment: The following purchased gas adjustment shall be added to each bill rendered for gas service:
1.724¢ per 100 cubic feet of gas used during the period covered by bill.
Derivation of above adjustment:
PGA corresponding to Base Supplier Rate 1.824¢
Refund Factor effective May 1, 1977, and continuing for twelve months or until Company has discharged its refund obligation from Case No. 6220-H (.014)
Refund Factor effective October 1, 1977, and continuing for twelve months or until Company has discharged its refund obligation from Case No. 6723-B (.360)
Total per 100 cubic feet
Plus surcharge effective October 1, 1977, and continuing for twelve months or until Company has recovered the addi- tional cost of certain emergency gas purchases. (Case No. 6782)
Total Adjustment per 100 Cubic FEELIC SERVICE COMMISSION 724c
FEB 0 9 1978
Topus 26 1078

DATE OF ISSUE January 26, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1978

| Barriage |

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723-D dated 1/13/78.

I

1st Rev. SHEET NO. 14

CANCELLING Original SHEET NO. 14

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RIDER

Outdoor Lighting Service - Underground

Applicable:

To Outdoor Lighting Service Rate OL

Character of Service:

In addition to the types of lighting units specified in Rate OL for over-head service, the Company will provide service to certain underground units as hereinafter specified. All of the terms of Rate Schedule OL, unless specifically in conflict with the terms hereof, shall apply to service under this rider.

Rates:

	Rate Per Light
Mercury Vapor	Per Month
100 watt - colonial or modern design top mounted	\$7.00
175 watt - colonial or modern design top mounted	7.50
250 watt - mounted on aluminum standard	14.85
400 watt - mounted on aluminum standard	16.00
High Pressure Sodium Vapor	
250 watt - mounted on aluminum standard	17.00
400 watt - mounted on aluminum standard	0/18.45
	118

Special Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The primary purpose of this rider is to make outdoor lighting service available in those localities supplied with electric service through underground distribution facilities. The Company may provide service under this rider in localities otherwise served through overhead facilities when, in its judgment, it is practicable to do so from an operating and economic standpoint. Company may decline to install equipment and provide service thereto in locations deemed by the Company as unsuitable for underground installation.
- 2. The above rates contemplate a normal install for served from underground lines located in the streets, with a placed in cable connection of not more than 200 feet per unit. If additional facilities are required, the customer shall make a non-refundable cash advance equivalent to the installed cost of such excess facilities.

DATE OF ISSUE January 30, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE February 20, 1976

ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

N

Ŋ

	3rd	Rev.	SHEET	NO	14-A
CANCELLING					

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

Rate Per Light

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

PSL

Public Street Lighting Service

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

Available to municipal, county, state and Federal governments, including divisions thereof, and other bodies politic which have the authority to levy and collect general taxes, for the lighting of public streets and roads, public parks and other outdoor locations open to and reserved for general public use.

Character of Service:

This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to Company-owned and maintained street lighting equipment as hereinafter described. Service under this rate schedule will be available on an automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4,000 hours per year, and only to the types of lighting units specified herein.

.			r	are Ler Pigur
Rates:	Type of Unit	Supp	ort	Per Year
	Overhead Service			
	100 Watt Mercury Vapor (open bottom fixture) Wood	Pole	\$ 31.50
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	50.60
	250 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	57.25
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	64.90
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Metal	Pole	115.45 ⁽¹⁾
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodlight	Wood	Pole	64.90
	1000 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	140.25
	1000 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodlight	Wood	Pole	140.25
	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium	Wood	Pole	81.55
	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium	Wood	Pole	88. 75
	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Floodlight	Wood		88.75
	6000 Lumen Incandescent	Wood	Pole	49.60(2)
	Underground Service			
	100 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted			80.15
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted			85.90
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor	Metal	Pole	94.45
	250 Watt Mercury Vapor) Metal		108.80
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor / O/) Metal		115.45
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Alum.	Pole	152.65
	400. Watt Mercury Vapor			
	on State of Ky. Alum. Pole			86.00
	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Metal	Pole	141.20
	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Alum.		163.15
III	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Metal	Pole	149.80
	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Alum.	Pole	169.85
DIN GENERAL	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor			
RLIC SEKVICE	Commonostate of ky. Alum. Pole			90.65
	1500 Lumen Incandescent 81/2	' Metal		28.60(2)
SEP 6	6000 Lumen Incandescent	Metal	Pole	71.55 ⁽²⁾
111	(1) Restricted to those units in ser			•
	(2) Restricted to those units in ser	vice on	3/1/67.	

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE August 31, 1

DATE EFFECTIVE

September 20, 1978

ISSUED BY

B. Hudson Milner

President

Louisville, Kentucky

ADDRESS

N

2nd	Rev.	SHEET	NO	14-A
CANCELLING 1st	Rev.	SHEET	NO	14-A

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

PSL

Public Street Lighting Service

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

Available to municipal, county, state and Federal governments, including divisions thereof, and other bodies politic which have the authority to levy and collect general taxes, for the lighting of public streets and roads, public parks and other outdoor locations open to and reserved for general public use.

Character of Service:

This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to Company-owned and maintained street lighting equipment as hereinafter described. Service under this rate schedule will be available on an automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year, and only to the types of lighting units specified herein.

	,,,			
				Rate Per Light
Rates:	Type of Unit	Supp	ort	Per Year
	Overhead Service			
	100 Watt Mercury Vapor (open bottom fixture)	Wood	Po1e	\$ 31.50
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	50.60
	250 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	57 . 25
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Metal	Pole	$115.45^{(1)}$
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodlight	Wood	Pole	
	1000 Watt Mercury Vapor	Wood	Pole	140.25
	1000 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodlight	Wood	Pole	140.25
	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium	Wood	Pole	81.55
	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium	Wood	Pole	88.75
	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Floodlight	Wood	Pole	
	6000 Lumen Incandescent	Wood	Pole	49.60(2)
				•
	Underground Service			80.15
	100 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted			85.90
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted	Metal	Da1-	
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor			
	250 Watt Mercury Vapor	Metal		
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Metal		
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor		-	
	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Metal		
	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Alum.		
j	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Metal Alum.		
ĺ	400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor	Alum.	role	The second secon
	250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor		1	CH5.6KED
	on State of Ky. Alum. Pole 1500 Lumen Incandescent 85	Motol	Police	PUBLIC SERVER CENOMMISSION
		Metal		
	6000 Lumen Incandescent	werat	rone	11.33
				AUG 1 1977
	(1) Restricted to those units in service on 1	1/19/77	_ (· ·
	(2) Restricted to those units in service on 3		ħ	MCC
	(2) West Total to those dutte in service on			by John Division
			g.	ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE

July 25, 1977

DATE EFFECTIVE

July 20, 1977

ISSUED BY_

B. Hudson Milner

President

Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

2nd	Rev.	SHEET	NO. 14-B
CANCELLING 1st	Rev.	SHEET	NO. 14-B

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

PSL

Public Street Lighting Service (Continued)

Special Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Overhead Service. The above rates contemplate installation on an existing pole in Company's system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, the Company will extend its secondary conductor one span and install an additional pole for the support of such unit. If still further poles or conductors are required to extend service to the lighting unit, the customer will be required to make a non-refundable cash advance equal to the installed cost of such further facilities.
- 2. Underground Service. In all areas other than the downtown section of the City of Louisville designated by City ordinance as an underground district, the Company will provide a normal installation consisting of a direct buried cable connection of not more than 200 feet per unit. If additional facilities or expenditures are required, including any additional cost to break pavement or remove rock, the customer shall make a non-refundable cash advance equivalent to the excess costs. Company may decline to install equipment and provide service thereto in locations deemed by Company unsuitable for underground installation.

Within the aforesaid City of Louisville underground district, the Company will provide underground facilities in accordance with sound engineering practices.

- 3. Company will furnish and install the complete lighting unit. All lighting units, including poles, standards and conductors installed in accordance herewith shall be the property of Company, and Company shall have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and all other proper purposes. Company shall have the right to make other attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith when necessary for the further extension of its electric service.
- 4. Customer shall be responsible for any permit or authorization that may be required for the installation of the lighting units at the specified locations.
- 5. Company may decline to install equipment and my wind service thereto in locations where, in Company's judgment, such equipment will be subject to unusual hazards or risk of damage.
- 6. Contracts for this service shall have a minimum fixed term of five years, and shall continue from month to whith after such minimum fixed term until terminated by either party membranes DALSO lays notice to the other. Company shall have the right any time to discontinue service for non-payment of bill or other causes set forth in its General Rules

DATE OF ISSU	JE May 31, 1978	DATE EFFECTIV	E June 20, 1978
	Lessi Keerses Fac B. Hudson Milner		
ISSUED BY	B. Hudson Milner	President	Louisville, Kentucky
	NAME	TITLE	ADDRESS

m

	3rd	Rev.	SHEET	NO	15
CANCELLING_					

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE	SLE	
		•
	Street Lighting Energy Rate	

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

Available to Municipalities, County governments, divisions or agencies of the State or Federal governments, civic associations, and other public or quasi-public agencies for service to public street and highway lighting systems, where the municipality or other agency owns and maintains all street lighting equipment and other facilities on its side of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder.

Rate:

2.54¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff.

Conditions of Delivery:

- 1. Service hereunder will be metered except when, by mutual agreement of Company and customer, an unmetered installation will be more satisfactory from the standpoint of both parties. In the case of unmetered service, billing will be based on a calculated consumption taking into account the types of equipment served.
- 2. The location of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder and the voltage at which such delivery is effected shall be mutually agreed upon by Company and the customer in consideration of the type and size of customer's street lighting system and the voltage which Company has available for delivery.

Applicability of Rules:

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated in this Tariff.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUG 1 1977

engineering Division

DATE OF ISSUE July 25, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977

ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

I

3rd Rev. SHEET NO. 16

CANCELLING 2nd Rev. SHEET NO. 16

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

TLE

Traffic Lighting Energy Rate

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

Available to municipalities, County governments, divisions of the state or Federal governments or any other governmental agency for service to traffic signals or other traffic lights which operate on a 24-hour all-day everyday basis, where the governmental agency owns and maintains all equipment on its side of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder. In the application of this rate each point of delivery will be considered as a separate customer.

Rate:

3.32¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:

\$1.00 net per month for each point of delivery.

Conditions of Service:

- 1. Service hereunder will be metered except when, by mutual agreement of Company and customer, an unmetered installation will be more satisfactory from the standpoint of both parties. In the case of unmetered service, billing will be based on a calculated consumption, taking into account the size and characteristics of the load, or on meter readings obtained from a similar installation.
- 2. The location of each point of delivery of energy supplied hereunder shall be mutually agreed upon by Company and the customer.
- 3. Traffic lights not operated on an all-day every-day basis will be served under General Service Rate GS.

Applicability of Rules:

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the supply of electric service as in Company's rules and regulations governing the supply of electric service as in Company's rules and regulations.

AUG 1 19'

ENGINEERING TOURIDLE

DATE OF ISSUE

July 25, 1977

DATE EFFECTIVE___

July 20, 1977

ISSUED BY

B. Hudson Milner

President

Louisville, Kentucky

ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

<i>:</i> _	3rd	Rev.	SHEET	NO.	17
CANCELLING	2nd	Rev.	SHEET	NO	17

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE LC
Large Commercial Rate
Applicable: In all territory served.
Availability: Availabile for alternating current service to any customer whose entire lighting and power requirements at a single service location are purchased under this schedule and who guarantee the minimum demand designated below under "Determination of Billing Demand."
Datas
Rate: Demand Charge: First 25 kilowatts of billing demand
Energy Charge: First 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month
Determination of Billing Demand: The maximum demand for the month shall be the highest average load in kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as shown by maximum demand instrument. Where light and power service at a single service location are measured through separate meters the highest fifteen-minute demands for each character of service shall be combined for billing purposes.
The billing demand shall be the maximum demand determined as above, provided that in no case shall the billing demand for any month be taken as less than 50% of the maximum demand recorded during the preceding eleven months nor less than a minimum billing demand of 25 kilowatts. Provided, however, that a minimum billing demand of 10 kilowatts shall apply to any customer served under this rate schedule on March 1, 1964, for such time after that date as his period of service under this schedule remains unbroken. Load Factor Discount: A discount of 2.0 mills (.20¢) per kilowatt-hour will be allowed on that portion of any customer's monthly kilowatt-hour consumption in excess of his billing demand for the month. ENGINEERING DIVISION
And the state of t
DATE OF ISSUE July 25, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

	3rd	Rev.	_SHEET	NO	19	
CANCELLING	2nd				19	

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

Special Rate for Non-Residential Electric Space Heating Service - Rate LC

Applicable:

To Large Commercial Rate LC.

Availability - Restricted:

The special rate set forth in this rider shall be available during the eight monthly billing periods from October through May (hereinafter called "heating season") to customers regularly taking electric service under Rate LC. Such special rate shall apply to separately metered service to electric space heating equipment installed and operated in accordance with the terms and conditions herein set forth. This rider will continue to be available only to customers that were served hereunder on August 20, 1975, and will not be available for the addition of new customers.

Rate:

For all consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating season the rate shall be 1.77¢ net per kilowatt-hour. This special rate shall be subject to the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt Payment Provision embodied in Rate LC.

During the four non-heating season months any electric usage recorded on the separate space heating meter shall be combined with metered usage for other purposes at the same location and be billed at the regular rate applicable to such other electric usage. The separate meter for space heating service under this rider will be equipped to measure kilowatts of maximum demand; however, during the eight months of the heating season demand readings of such meter will not be used for billing, and the special rate will be applied to kilowatt-hour readings only. During each of the remaining four months of the year, Rate LC will be applied to the combined 15-minute maximum demands and the combined kilowatt-hour consumptions of both the separately metered heating service and service for other purposes at the same location. (For service connected under this Rider prior to February 1, 1974, demands will be combined on a goincident basis.)

Minimum Bill:

The minimum charge per heating season for service under this rider shall be \$6.00 per kilowatt of connected heating load but not less than \$175.00 per heating season. This minimum charge is in addition to the regular monthly minimum of Rate LC to which this rider applies. However, demands attributable to service under this rider shall not be considered as part of the maximum demands to which the "50% ratchet" provision of the demands attributable to air conditioning equipment served under Rate LC be used in applying such 50% ratchet provision. All [] 1977

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE

July 25, 1977

DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 1977

ISSUED BY

B. Hudson Milner

President

Louisville, Kentucky

AD

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

I

21 3rd Rev. 2nd Rev. SHEET NO. 21 CANCELLING _

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

July 20, 1977

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE LP	
Industrial Power Rate	
Applicable: In all territory served.	
Availability: Available for three-phase industrial power and lighting service taken through a single meter, the customer to furnish and maintain all necessary transformation and voltage regulatory equipment required for lighting usage. As used herein the term "industrial" shall apply to any activity engaged primarily in manufacturing or to any other activity where the usage for lighting does not exceed 10% of total usage. Company reserves the right to decline to serve any new load of more than 50,000 kilowatts under this rate schedule.	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
Rate: Demand Charge: First 25 kilowatts of billing demand	I
Energy Charge: First 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month	I
Determination of Billing Demand: The billing demand for the month shall be the highest average load in kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as shown by maximum demand instrument, but not less than 50% of the maximum demand similarly determined during the eleven preceding months, nor less than a minimum billing demand of 25 kilowatts. Provided, however, that a minimum billing demand of 10 kilowatts shall apply to any customer served under this rate schedule on March 1, 1964, for such time after that date as his period of service under this schedule remains unbroken.	
Load Factor Discount: A discount of 1.5 mills (.15¢) per kilowatt-hour with the portion of any customer's monthly kilowatt-hour consumption in excess of 360 hours use of his billing demand for the month. AUG 1 1977 FIGURERING DIVISION	

B. Hudson Milner Louisville, Kentucky President ISSUED BY NAME Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 7/18/77.

DATE OF ISSUE

DATE EFFECTIVE_

Mild by middle

47.71	
2nd Rev. SHEET	NO. 14-A
3 nd	
CANCELLING 164 Rev. SHEET	NO14-A

.....

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

Billings

CTAND	ΔRD	RATE	SCHEDUT	F
α	$\alpha u u$	IVALE	SUPERIOR	113

PSL

Public Street Lighting Service

Applicable:

In all territory served.

Availability:

Available to municipal, county, state and Federal governments, including divisions thereof, and other bodies politic which have the authority to levy and collect general taxes, for the lighting of public streets and roads, public parks and other outdoor locations open to and reserved for general public use.

Character of Service:

This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to Company-owned and maintained street lighting equipment as hereinafter described. Service under this rate schedule will be available on an automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year, and only to the types of lighting units specified herein.

Rates:	man of Wale			Rate Per Light
10000	Type of Unit Overhead Service		Support	Per Year
	100 Watt Mercury Vapor	(open bottom fixture)	Wood Pole	\$ 31.50
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor	(opan boatom rancare)	Wood Pole	50.60
	250 Watt Mercury Vapor		Wood Pole	
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor		Wood Pole	64.90
•	400 Watt Mercury Vapor		Metal Pole	115.45(1)
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Floodlight	Wood Pole	
	1000 Watt Mercury Vapor		Wood Pole	04170
	1000 Watt Mercury Vapor	Floodlight	Wood Pole	
	250 Watt High Pressure		Wood Pole	470120
	400 Watt High Pressure		Wood Pole	01.00
	400 Watt High Pressure		Wood Pole	
	6000 Lumen Incandescent		Wood Pole	49.60(2)
	•			73.00
	Underground Service	•		•
	100 Watt Mercury Vapor			80.15
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor	Top Mounted	•	85.90
	175 Watt Mercury Vapor		Metal Pole	94.45
	250 Watt Mercury Vapor	•	Netal Pole	
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor		Metal Pole	115.45
	400 Watt Mercury Vapor		Alum. Pole	152.65
	250 Watt High Pressure		Metal Pole	141.20
	250 Watt High Pressure		Alum. Pole	
	400 Watt High Pressure		Metal Pole	
	400 Watt High Pressure		Alum. Pole	169.85
	250 Watt High Pressure		l n	
	on State of Ky. Alum.			JELIC SEGOTIGS COMMUNICATION
	1500 Lumen Incandescent	8½'	Metal Pole	101
	6000 Lumen Incandescent	II I an	Metal Pole	oc 71255 4978
			#ac 65	001.001070
	(1) Restricted to those	units in service on 1	/19/77. 🗓	Blechmond
		units in service on 3		ENGINEERING DIVISION
L	a de la companya de			CHOUNTERING DIMISION .

	"Name"		on and after
DATE OF ISSUE	October, 23, 1978	DATE EFFECTIVE	. 1 1 1070
	(CONTRACE ONO	-	
ISSUED BY	B. Hudson Milner	President	Louisville, Kentucky
	HÀME	TITLE	ADDRESS